

No. 08-322

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY  
DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

*Appellant,*

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC AT  
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES AND INTERVENOR-APPELLEES**

---

---

ADERSON BELLEGARDE FRANÇOIS

*Counsel of Record*

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF LAW  
& SUPERVISING ATTORNEY OF  
THE CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC

LISA A. CROOMS

PROFESSOR OF LAW

HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
2900 Van Ness Street N.W.

Washington D.C. 20008

(202) 806-8065

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS (ICCPR) AND THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION ON THE ELIMINATION OF ALL FORMS OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION (ICERD) ARE PART OF THE SUPREME LAW OF THE LAND, AND IMPOSE AN OBLIGATION UPON THE UNITED STATES TO PROTECT THE RIGHT OF CITIZENS TO VOTE FREE FROM RACIAL DISCRIMINATION .....	4
A.    Treaties are Part of the Supreme Law of the Land .....	4
B.    ICCPR and ICERD are Part of the Supreme Law of the Land And, as such, Impose an Obligation on the United States to Protect The Right of Citizens to Vote Free from Racial Discrimination.....	6

	PAGE
C. The Executive Branch Has Interpreted The Voting Rights Act, and its Pre-Clearance Provisions, as fulfilling in part our treaty obligations under ICCPR and ICERD .....	9
II. THE POLITICAL INTERPRETATION THAT OUR ICCPR AND ICERD OBLIGATIONS ARE FULFILLED IN PART BY THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS A LEGITIMATE BASIS UPON WHICH TO UPHOLD SECTION 5 BECAUSE THE COURT HAS TRADITIONALLY ACCORDED GREAT DEFERENCE TO CONGRESS AND THE PRESIDENT ACTING INDEPENDENTLY OR IN CONCERT TO MAKE, IMPLEMENT, INTERPRET, OR ENFORCE TREATIES .....	16
A. The Court Has Traditionally Deferred to the President's Power to Make and Interpret Treaties.....	19
B. The Court Has Similarly Shown Great Deference to Congress' Power to Implement and Interpret Treaties.....	21

	PAGE
C. Deference to the Political Branches is Particularly Apt When the President and Congress Act in Concert.....	23
D. The Political Interpretation that the Voting Rights Act Fulfills in part our ICCPR and CERD Obligations Deserves the Same Deference the Court has Traditionally Accorded to Treaty Interpretation by the Political Branches.....	26
III. IT IS FITTING THAT THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT SHOULD BE ONE OF THE BASES FOR MEETING OUR ICCPR AND CERD OBLIGATIONS BECAUSE OUR HOMEGROWN NOTIONS OF EQUALITY HAVE HISTORICALLY BEEN INSPIRED BY INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS NORMS .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>B. Altman &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 583 (1912) .....	4
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	22
<i>Beazley v. Johnson</i> , 242 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Bentzon v. Boyle</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 191 (1815).....	29
<i>Brewster v. Gage</i> , 280 U.S. 327 (1930) .....	25
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913) .....	19
<i>Collins v. Weinberger</i> , 707 F.2d 1518 (D.C. Cir.1983) .....	20
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933)...	25
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	24
<i>De Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	5
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	4
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....	5, 18, 21
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	19
<i>Fellow v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366 (1856).....	5, 17

	PAGE
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829) .....	5, 12, 21
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) ...	24
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	22
<i>Heinrich v. Sweet</i> , 49 F. Supp 2d 27 (D. Mass. 1999).....	22
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	17
<i>Igartua De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>In re Extradition of Cheung</i> , 968 F. Supp 791 (D. Conn. 1997).....	22
<i>Iwonowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (N.J. 1999).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1993).....	18
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961) .....	17
<i>Maiorano v. Baltimore &amp; O. R. Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 268 (1909) .....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	16
<i>McCaughn v. Hershey Chocolate Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 488 (1931) .....	25
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008).....	4, 12
<i>Nagle v. Loi Hoa</i> , 275 U.S. 475 (1928).....	25
<i>O'Connor v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 27 (1986).....	18

	PAGE
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 9 Wheat. 738 (1824).....	17
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (1784) .....	29
<i>Rousseau v. Brown</i> , 21 App. D.C. 73 (1903)..	23
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	5, 16
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> , 254 U.S. 433 (1920) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v.</i> <i>Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795).....	29
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801).....	29
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat) 66 (1825) ..	29
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815) ..	29
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)....	30
<i>The Scotia</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 170 (1871) .....	29
<i>Thirty Hogsheads of Sugar v. Boyle</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 191 (1815).....	29
<i>TransWorld Airlines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	25
<i>United Shoe Machinery Co. v.</i> <i>Duplessis Shoe Machinery Co.</i> , 155 F. 842 (1st Cir. 1907).....	23

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887).....	29
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	5
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 808 F. Supp. 791 (S.D. Fl. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Old Settlers</i> , 148 U.S. 427 (1893).....	17
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. 51 (1833).....	21
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801).....	5, 16
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)...	29
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) .....	4
<i>White v. Paulsen</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1380 (E.D. Wash. 1998).....	22
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)...	12, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	23



**Constitutional Provisions,  
Statutes and Treaties:**

U.S. Const. art. VI., cl. 2 .....	5
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1971, 1973-1973bb-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, September 28, 1966, 660 U.N.T.S. 195 ....	6, 8
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, December 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	6, 7
S. Res. 4783, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) .....	11

**United Nations Documents:**

Core document forming part of the reports of states parties: United States, U.N. Doc. HRI/Core/USA 2005 (2006) .....	10
Statement of Conrad Harper, Legal Advisor, United States Department of State, to the United Nations Human Rights Committee, U.N. GAOR Hum. Rts. Comm., 53d Sess., 1405th mtg., U.N. Doc. HR/CT/404 (1995) .....	12
U.N. CCPR, <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant, Initial Reports of States Parties Due in 1993</i> , United States of America, CCPR/C/81/Add. 4 (1994) .....	12, 13

	PAGE
U.N. CCPR, 53th Sess., 1401 mtg., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/SR.1401 (1994) .....	15
U.N. CCPR, <i>General Comment No. 25: The right to participate in public affairs, voting rights and the right to equal access to public service,</i> art. 25, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/ Add.7 (1996) .....	7
U.N. CERD, <i>Report of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination: 51st Session of the General Assembly, Supplement No. 18,</i> U.N. Doc. A/51/18 (1996).....	8
U.N. CERD, <i>Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 9 of the Convention: Third periodic reports of States parties due in 1999: United States of America,</i> U.N. Doc. CERD/C/351/Add.1 (2000) .....	10, 12
U.N. CERD, 59th Sess., 1474 mtg., U.N. Doc. CERD/C/SR.1474 (2003).....	13
U.N. CERD, <i>Reports Submitted by State Parties Under Article 9 of the Convention: Sixth periodic reports,</i> U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/6 (2007) .....	15

	PAGE
U.N. CERD, <i>Seventy-second session Geneva: Questions Put By the Rapporteur in Connection with the Consideration of the Combined Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Periodic Reports of the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/6 (2008).....	11
U.N. CERD, <i>Written Replies to the Questions Put By the Rapporteur in Connection with the Consideration of the Combined Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Periodic Reports of the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/6 (2008).....	14
U.N. CERD, <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 9 of the Convention: Concluding observations of the CERD Committee</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/ USA/CO/6 (2008).....	15
 <b>Electronic Sources:</b>	
Library of Congress, Thomas, <i>Treaties, Treaty Number: 95-20, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights – Legislative Actions</i> .....	11
Library of Congress, Thomas, <i>Treaties, Treaty Number: 95-20, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights – Legislative History</i> .....	6

	PAGE
Library of Congress, Thomas, Treaties, <i>Treaty Number: 95-18, International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination – Legislative History</i> .....	6
Library of Congress, Thomas, Treaties, <i>Treaty Number: 95-18, International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination – Legislative Actions</i> .....	11
<b>Legal Periodicals Authorities:</b>	
William Blackstone, <i>Review of W. Blackstone: Commentaries</i> , 25 Am. Jour. Leg. Hist. 74 (1981) .....	28
David P. Currie, <i>Positive and Negative Constitutional Rights</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 864 (1986) .....	28
Thomas C. Grey, <i>Do We Have An Unwritten Constitution?</i> , 27 Stan. L. Rev. 703 (1975) .....	27
James Jennings, <i>The International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (CERD): The International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination: Implications for Challenging Racial Hierarchy</i> , 40 How. L.J. 597 (1997) .....	33

	PAGE
Nelson Lund, <i>Rousseau and Direct Democracy</i> , 13 J. Contemp. Legal Issues (2004) .....	27
Thurgood Marshall, <i>Reflections on the Bicentennial of the United States Constitution</i> , 101 Harvard L. Rev. 1 (1987) .....	2
Jenny S. Martinez, <i>Antislavery Courts and the Dawn of International Human Rights Law</i> 117 Yale L.J. 550 (2008).....	4
Gay J. McDougall, <i>The International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (CERD): Introduction: Toward a Meaningful International Regime: The Domestic Relevance of International Efforts to Eliminate All Forms of Racial Discrimination</i> , 40 How. L.J. 571 (1997) .....	33
Ellen Frankel Paul, <i>Freedom of Contract and the "Political Economy" of Lochner v. New York</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 515 (2005).....	28
Dorothy Q. Thomas, <i>Advancing Rights Protection in the United States: An Internationalized Advocacy Strategy</i> , 9 Harv. Hum. Rts. J. 15 (1996).....	33
Tim Wu, <i>Treaties' Domains</i> , 93 Va. L.R. 571 (2007).....	18

**Books:**

Carol Anderson, <i>Eyes off the Prize: the United Nations and the African American Struggle for Human Rights, 1944-1956</i> (2003).....	31
David Brion Davis, <i>The Emergence of Immediatism in British and American Antislavery Thought</i> (1975).....	30
Susan M. Glisson, <i>The Human Tradition in the Civil Rights Movement (Human Condition in America)</i> (2006).....	31
Immanuel Kant, <i>Political Writings</i> (Hans Reiss ed. & H. B. Nisbet trans., Cambridge Univ. Press, 1991) (1793) .....	27
Ruth A. Ketrin, <i>Charles Osborn in the Anti-Slavery Movement</i> (1937) .....	30
Azza Salama Layton, <i>International Politics and Civil Rights Policies in the United States 1941-1960</i> (2000).....	32
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (P. Laslett ed. Cambridge University Press, 1988) (1690) .....	27
Alasdair MacIntyre, <i>After Virtue</i> (2d ed., 1984) .....	27

	PAGE
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (John Gray ed. Oxford Univ. Press, 1991) (1859) .....	27
Robert C. Morris, <i>Reading, 'Riting, and Reconstruction: The Education of Freedmen in the South 1861-1870</i> (1981).....	31
Thomas L. Pangle, <i>The Spirit of Modern Republicanism: The Moral Vision of the American Founders and the Philosophy of Locke</i> (1988) .....	28
William L. Patterson, <i>We Charge Genocide: The Crime of Government Against the Negro People</i> (1970) .....	32
Jean-Jacques Rousseau, <i>Discours sur l'économie politique</i> in <i>Ouevres Complettes</i> (Bernard Gagnebin & Marcel Raymond eds., 1964) (1775).....	27
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Herbert Aptheker, <i>The Quakers and Negro Slavery</i> in <i>The Journal of Negro History</i> , Volume 25, 1940 .....	30
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (1776).....	27
Eleanor Roosevelt, <i>On the Adoption of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> (December 9, 1948) .....	32
Malcolm X, <i>The Leverett House Forum of March 18, 1964</i> .....	33

	PAGE
Unknown, <i>This Country Our Only Home</i> (May 9, 1840) in The Journal of Negro History, Volume 4, 1919.....	30
